

November 6, 2015

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426 **Gas Transmission Northwest LLC** 

700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700 Houston, TX 77002-2700

John A. Roscher Director, Rates, Tariffs, and Certificates

 tel
 832.320.5675

 fax
 832.320.6675

 email
 John\_Roscher@TransCanada.com

 web
 www.gastransmissionnw.com

Re: Gas Transmission Northwest LLC Notification to Effectuate Tariff Records Docket No. RP15-1119-\_\_\_

Dear Ms. Bose:

On July 15, 2015, in Docket No. RP15-1119-000, Gas Transmission Northwest LLC ("GTN") submitted revised tariff records<sup>1</sup> to its FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No.1-A ("Tariff"), to comply with the Commission's March 14, 2013, Order Issuing Certificate in Docket No. CP12-494-000, regarding the Carty Lateral Project recourse rates ("July 15 Filing"). In its July 15 Filing, GTN stated that it expected to place the Carty Lateral facilities into service on or about October 1, 2015, and requested that the Commission accept the revised tariff records to become effective on the date the facilities are placed in service. For administrative ease, the revised tariff records reflected an effective date of December 31, 9998, consistent with the FERC's Implementation Guide for Electronic Tariff Filings.<sup>2</sup> GTN stated that it would provide notification to the Commission of the actual in-service date, which would be the effective date for the revised tariff records. On September 10, 2015, the Commission issued an order accepting the July 15 Filing and requiring that GTN submit this informational filing via eTariff when GTN submits its notice of in-service in compliance with section 154.4.20(c)(2) of the regulations.<sup>3</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Specifically, Section 4.1 – Statement of Rates, FTS-1 and LFS-1 Rates ("Section 4.1."); Section 4.2 – Statement of Rates ITS-1 Rates ("Section 4.2") and Section 4.3 – Statement of Rates, Footnotes to Statement of Effective Rates and Charges ("Section" 4.3").

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Office of the Secretary of the Commission, *Implementation Guide for Electronic Filing of Parts 35, 154, 284, 300, and 341 Tariff Filings* (January 23, 2012) ("Implementation Guide for Electronic Tariff Filings").

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Gas Transmission Northwest LLC, Docket No. RP15-1119-000 (September 10, 2015) (Unpublished Director's Letter Order).

GTN hereby submits notice that the Carty Lateral Project was placed in service on October 26, 2015, and respectfully requests that the Commission update the tariff records filed with the July 15 Filing accordingly.4

## Correspondence

The names, titles, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of those persons to whom correspondence and communications concerning this filing should be addressed are as follows:

Certificates

joan collins@transcanada.com

*	Eva N. Neufeld		John A. Roscher
	Associate General Counsel		Director, Rates, Tariffs, and Certific
	Gas Transmission Northwest LLC	*	Joan F. Collins
	700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700		Manager, Tariffs and Compliance
	Houston, Texas 77002-2700		Gas Transmission Northwest LLC
	Tel. (832)320-5623		700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700
	Fax (832)320-6623		Houston, Texas 77002-2700
	eva_neufeld@transcanada.com		Tel. (832) 320-5651
	—		Fax (832) 320-6651

\* Persons designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010.

## **Contents of Filing**

In accordance with Section 154.7 of the Commission's regulations, ANR is submitting an electronic XML filing package, which includes this transmittal letter.

## **Certificate of Service**

As required by Sections 154.7(b) and 154.208 of the Commission's regulations, copies of this filing are being served on all of ANR's existing customers and interested state regulatory agencies. A copy of this letter, together with the other attachments, is available during regular business hours for public inspection at ANR's principal place of business.

Pursuant to Section 385.2005 and Section 385.2011(c) (5), the undersigned has read this filing and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to the best of his knowledge and belief. The undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign such filing.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Attached is GTN's "Notice of Facilities in Service and Commencement of Service," filed on November 4, 2015.

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to Joan Collins at (832) 320-5651.

Respectfully submitted,

GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC

John a. (t A

John A. Roscher Director, Rates, Tariffs, and Certificates

November 4, 2015

The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

Via electronic filing

Re: <u>Gas Transmission Northwest LLC</u> Docket No. CP12-494-000 Carty Lateral Project Notice of Commencement of Service

Dear Ms. Bose:

Pursuant to Paragraph B of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's ("Commission") March 14, 2013 Order Issuing Certificate<sup>1</sup> granted in the referenced docket and Section 157.20(c)(2) of the Commission's regulations, Gas Transmission Northwest LLC ("GTN") hereby submits its notification that the Carty Lateral Project was placed into service on October 26, 2015.

GTN is e-filing this notice in accordance with the Commission's Order No. 703 *Filing Via the Internet* guidelines issued in Docket No. RM07-16-000 on November 15, 2007. Pursuant to § 385.2010 of the Commission's regulations, a copy of this letter is being served to each person whose name appears on the official service list for this proceeding.

Pursuant to § 385.2005(a) of the Commission's regulations, the undersigned states that he possesses full power and authority to sign this filing, and that he has read or someone on his behalf has read this filing and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to the best of his knowledge, information and belief based on representations by GTN personnel.

Please direct any questions with respect to this filing to David Brown at (832) 320-5512.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/

Robert D. Jackson Manager, Certificates & Regulatory Administration

Cc: *via electronic mail* Christine Allen, FERC Project Manager



Gas Transmission Northwest LLC 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700 Houston, TX 77002-2700

Robert D. Jackson Manager, Certificates & Regulatory Administration

 tel
 832.320.5487

 fax
 832.320.6487

 email
 robert\_jackson@transcanada.com

 web
 www.tcplus.com/GTN

 $<sup>^1</sup>$  Gas Transmission Northwest LLC, 142 FERC  $\P$  61,186 (2013).